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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

June 28,201 +: 

Mr. Robert NiBland, N 
District Attoii~ey 
Ector County'District Attomey 
300 NOlih GJ;~ll1t, Room 305 
Odessa, Texa'~ 79761 

Dear Mr. Bla11d: 

GREG ABBOTT 

0R2011-09231 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public Infomiation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#A21874. 

The Ector CO\lnty District Attomey (the "district attomey") received a request for the district 
attol11ey' s fil~for a specified case. You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted 
from disclosl~l;e under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Govennnent Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infomlation. 

':, 

Section 552. i:,08 of the Govenmlent Code provides, in part: 

(a) Infonnation held by a law enforcement agency or proseclltor that deals 
with t~le detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime is excepted from 
[requil:ed public disclosure] if: 

,',(4) it is infomlation that: 

:!,' 

(A) is prepared by an attomey representing the state in 
anticipation of or in the course of prepaTing for climinal 
litigation; or 

(B) represents the mental impressions or legal reasoning of an 
attomey representing the state. 

Gov't Code §;552.1 08( a)( 4). A govemmental body must reasonably explain how and why 
section 552.1Q8 is applicable to the inforillation at issue. See id. §§ 552.1 08, .301 (e)(l )(A); 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TE:L:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employment Opportunit), Employa· Printed on Ruyc/(d Papa 



Mr. Robert N.Bland - Page 2 

see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). In Curry v. Walker, 873 S.W.2d 379 
(Tex. 1994), the Texas Supreme Court held a request for a district attomey's "entire litigation 
file" was "too broad" and, quoting National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Valdez, 863 S.W.2d 
458 (Tex. 1993), held that "the decision as to what to include in [the file] necessarily reveals 
the attorney's thought processes conceming the prosecution or defense of the case." 
Curry, 873 S.W.2d at 380. 

You contend the submitted infol111ation reflects the mental impressions alldlegal reasoning 
of attorneys representing the state. You also state this information was created by attomeys 
for the state '~in anticipation of alld in the course of preparation for criminallitigation[.]" 
Upon review,'we agree section 552.l08(a)(4) is applicable to the submitted infol111ation. 

We note, however, that section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information 
about an mtested person, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). 
Section 552)D8(c) refers to basic "fr:ont-page" information held to be public in Houston 
Chronicle Publishing Company v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d177 (Tex. App.-Houston 
[14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). See Open 
Records Deci$ion No. 127 (1976) (smmllarizing types of information considered to be basic 
information). Thus, with the exception of basic infomlation, the district attomey may 
withhold the submitted infomlation under section 552.108(a)(4) of the Government Code. 
As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining m-guments against 
disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infomlation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatiOl~regarding any other infomlation or ally other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regm-ding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental,body and ofthe requestor. For more infol111ation conceming those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex. or1.1lliR., 
or call the o,ffice of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll u-ee, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information upder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll u-ee at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely,-

cYvYl80 ~ 
Lindsay E. H~ie a 
Assistant Att?rney General 
Open Records Division 

LEH/em 

i.· 
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Ref: ID# 421874 

Ene. Submitted documents 

e: Requestor 
(w/o ehc1osures) 

!i: 


